By Commissioner: Wedel

20180227-015

Form LG220 – Wealthwood Rod and Gun Club

BE IT RESOLVED, the Aitkin County Board of Commissioners agrees to approve the Application for Exempt Permit – Form LG220 – of the Wealthwood Rod & Gun Club, at the following location – Wealthwood Rod & Gun Club, which has an address of 23573 420th Place, Aitkin, MN 56431 – Hazelton Township. (Note: Date of activity for Raffle – October 6, 2018)

Commissioner Niemi moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

STATE OF MINNESOTA} COUNTY OF AITKIN}

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the <u>27th day</u> of <u>February 2018</u>, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 27th day of February 2018

Jessical Seibert County Administrator

Mental Health

Affirming Aitkin County's support for state capital investments for regional behavioral health crisis program facilities and permanent supportive housing for people with behavioral health needs.

WHEREAS, Minnesota's mental health continuum of care is underdeveloped, creating harmful and expensive gaps in an individual's treatment; and

WHEREAS, Minnesota's mental health system does not have the capacity to consistently respond to the needs of individuals in crisis with appropriate treatment options; and

WHEREAS, individuals experiencing a mental health crisis are often diverted to jails and other facilities illequipped for their care while awaiting inpatient treatment; and

WHEREAS, individuals ready for discharge from inpatient treatment can be detained at inpatient facilities because there is a scarcity of supportive housing units to transition to; and

WHEREAS, the gaps in Minnesota's mental health system are not only damaging to individuals and their families, but also result in an inefficient use of taxpayer dollars; and

WHEREAS, Minnesota has an opportunity to improve its mental health continuum of care through investments in new permanent supportive housing and regional behavioral health crisis program facilities; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, Aitkin County supports state capital investments for regional behavioral health crisis program facilities and permanent supportive housing for people with behavioral health needs.

Commissioner Niemi moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

STATE OF MINNESOTA} COUNTY OF AITKIN}

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the <u>27th day</u> of <u>February 2018</u>, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 27th day of February 2018

Jessida Seibert County Administrator By Commissioner: Wedel

20180227-017

Final Contract Payment – Contract No. 20174

WHEREAS, Contract No. 20174 has in all been completed, and the County Board being fully advised in the premises.

NOW THEN BE IT RESOLVED that the Aitkin County Board of Commissioners does hereby accept said completed contract for and on behalf of the County of Aitkin and authorize final payment to Ferguson Brothers Excavating, Inc. in the amount of \$9,181.40.

Commissioner Niemi moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

STATE OF MINNESOTA} COUNTY OF AITKIN}

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the <u>27th day</u> of <u>February 2018</u>, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 27th day of February 2018

Jessica Seibert County Administrator